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CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Francis Van Winkle and others vs. Francis Van Dyke and others

....would be perfectly immaterial and would no way affect...right of any of the parties neither do
they know or believe it to be true, that the said Joh... Jeralman continued in possession of the said
premises about three years for .... name of all the legatees mentioned in the wills recited and
refered to in the said.... plaint . And these defendants further in answering say, that they do ...
said Nicholas Van Dyke fraudulently and deceitfully took possession of the said ....estate and
they do expressly aver that the said Jacobus Jeralman surrendered the possession of such part of
the premises as he had in occupation arguably to contract. And these defendants further say that
the said Nicholas Van dyke did afterwards and in the time of the late war permit the said Jacobus
Jeralman to enter into and live in part of the dwelling house upon the said plantation or
homestead; and that some time thereafter he the said Nicholas Van dyke did turn the said Jacobus
Jeralman out of the possession thereof and regained the same by a writ of forcible detainer in the
due course of law. And these defendants further in answering say, that they do not know of any
undue means or practices whatsoever....having been made use of by these defendants or any
other person in the last s.... the said Nicholas Van Dyke or at any other time in order to prevent
the said Nic.... from doing justice to the said complainants respecting the premises....defendants
say that the said Francis Van Dyke their uncle died.... month of July in the year of our Lord one
thousand seven hundred and seventy four?....the said Francis Van Dyke, one of these defendants,
in answering sa....shortly after the death of the said Francis Van Dyke, the co-exutor aforesaid he
this? defendant did wish to his widow requesting to be informed whether he had left a last will
and testament and if so, who were appointed the executors thereof, or had the management of his
estate, thereupon some time in the month of August in the year of our Lord one thosand seven
hundred and seventy four, William Van Daussen of New Brunswick called upon this defendant
at the request and in behalf of the widow of the said Francis Van Dyke deceased, and expressed
himself as having seen the last will and testament of the said Hendrica Van Gieson and that in his
conception of the matter the said Nichol... Van Dyke was entitled to the said plantation or
homestead as heir at law.... said Hendrica Van Gieson _ that thereupon to steer clear of
difficulties to give said....to all the parties and to walk according to the rules and principles of
law the said F....Van Dyke desired this defendant to lay the will of the said Hendrica Van
Gieson....a state of the case before counsel learned in the law that in consequence thereof this
defendant did without delay apply for advice thereupon to John Morris Scoit, a gentleman of
distinguished talents in the law, who having considered the same gave his opinion so far as
reflected the said homestead or plantation as follows: that is to say, Hendrica Van Gieson by her
last will and testament dated the ninth of February in the year of our Lord one thousand seven
hundred and sixty eight among other things therein mentioned wills as follows, that is to say”l do
hereby order that the house and land whereon I now live be appraised with all the appurtenances
thereunto belonging, and that my....and niece above mentioned to wit Francis Van Winkle and
Anna the....Hendrick Van Blarkum? Have liberty to take it at the appraisement and ....equally
between them” - and in another clause she wills their *“I do hereby order....my remaining estate
real and personal wheresoever and whatsoever to be equally divided between my brothers and
sisters, Nicholas and Francis Van Dyke and the widows Broadbury and VanWinkle share and
share alike to their only proper use and behoof forever.” and appoints her brothers Nicholas and



Francis her executors and heirs after her decease her nephew and niece for a valuable
consideration ....released and renounced under their seals, to the executors their claim to the said
house and land. This insturment has not been shared? With me . Francis the executor is since
deceased and has left four daughters (two of them married) co heirssses, Nicholas the other
executor and heir at law to the testator is still alive, the widow Van Winkle 1n her life time....all
her interest in the estate to her son Francis, and the widow Bradbury by her will divided all her
estate in certain parts among her brothers, sisters, nephews, and nieces upon this case the
following question is put, to wit, in whom does the house and land which she gives liberty to her
nephew and niece to take at an appraisement now rest - answer: it appears to me that no estate
whatsoever the house and land mentioned in the first clause -vested in the nephew and niece, but
only a ...right to elect and take an estate in simple therein at an appraised value, that consequently
the said house and land disern....las Van Dyke the heir of the said testatrix; that of the instrument
executed by the ....is clearly expressive of their relinguishment of their right to elect and take the
house....at an appraised value their election is absolutely determined. But as their th....estate in
the said house and lands vests in the heir at law, yet doubt may....whether the residuary legatees
have not an equitable interest in it, on a supposed....had the estate passed upon the appraised
value, they would have had an interest....the monies thence arising the solution of this doubt will
depend on a due consideration of the words in the second clause above noticed on which I am of
the opinion that the words all my remaining estate real and personal will not give the residuary
Lessees? And legatees any interest in the house and land, nor any equity to compel the heirs to
fill in order to a division of the monies thence to arise because as the estate descended in to the
heir at law, there could be no remainder to pass by these words. Nor do I think that any monies
that might be suspposed to arise by a sale ... a sale comp....as the testatrix’s personal estate. John
Morris Scott. New York. 15th Aug.... '

As by the said opinion now in the custody of this defendant and ready to be .... more fully
appears and these defendants further in answering say, that the said Nicholas? Van Dyke did in
due form of law among other things, give, grant, alien, and convey the....equeal third part of the
said plantation or homestead unto his son the said Francis Van Dyke, one of these defendants in
ffee as by the said deed bearing date the twenty second day of June, in the year of our Lord one
thousand seven hundred and eighty one, in the custody of the defendants, or one of them, and
ready to be produced, may more at large appears. And the said Francis Van dyke one of these
defendants further in answering says, that the said Nicholas Van Dyke, his said father claimed all
or the greater part of the real estate of the said Hendrica Van Gieson as her heir at law and that a
year or two before the late war, that the said Francis Van Winkle went to New York and applied
to the said Nicholas Van Dyke to some.... promise with him, respecting the homestead of the said
Hendrica Van Gieson. And that the said NicholasVan Dyke? desirous of having the good will of
the said Francis Van Winkle and to put....all disputes, accepted the offer of the said Francis Van
Winkle, whe....agreed and concluded upon by the said parties that he , the said Nicholas Van
Dyke....to the said Francis Van Winkle and his heirs, all his right and interest in ....said lot of
Woodland containing about thirty acres and adjoining the land of James....and others at Second
River and likewise; the said Francis Van Winkle would release to the said Nicholas Van Dyke
and his heirs all his claim in and to the said plantation or homestead; that the writings were
drawn accordingly, but the said Francis Van Winkle never executed the same on his part?,
although he solemnly promised so to do. And these defendants further in answering say that the
said Nicholas Van Dyke, their said father, did on or about the twenty second day fo June in



the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and eighty one, make his last will and
testatment in writing and executed the same in the presence of three credible witnesses in due
form of law; in which said last will and testament the said Nicholas Van Dyke did among other
things devise in the following manner, that is to say,....having conveyed granted and confirmed
unto my son, Francis Van Dyke by deed of gift the one third of all my real estate remainder or
remaining two thirds my will is, that it be equally divided....James Van Dyke and John Van
Dyke, share and share alike, their heir....administrators and assigns forever, and these defendants
further say....said Nicholas Van Dyke the said testator departed this life the thirteenth day of
July in the year of our Lord seventeen hundred and eighty two, without altering or revising
his last will and testament aforesaid-and these defendants fuirther in answering say that the said
Francis Van Dyke one of these defendants for and in consideration of eight hundred pounds
lawful money of the state of New York and of a certain lease from the said James Van Dyke and
John Van Dyke, their heirs and assigns forever, among other things, the one third part of the said
plantation or homestead with the appurtenances as by the deed in the custody of the said James
Van Dyke and John Van Dyke or one of them and ready to be produced bearing date on or about
the sexteenth day of September in the year of our Lord seventeen hundred and eighty two may
more at large....And the said John Van Dyke and James Van Dyke, two of these defendants
further answering say, that they have been informed,....believe and expect to....Francis Van
Winkle hath repeatedly committed .asle on the said plan....by cutting and causing to be cut wood
and timber on the same; that ....the instituted against one Adoniam? Bri...., and agent of the said
Francis Van Winkle before one of the justices of the peace in and for the said county of Essex
under ....of the legislature of this state in such cases made and provided that the said Adoniam
Brittain?...entered into bond according to the directions of the said act, and that thereupon an
action of trespass was commenced against the said Adoniam Brittain in the Supreme Court of
judicature of the this state, where the same would have been decided before this time of said
complainants had not by means of artful suggestions obtained from this high court a Writ of
Injunction to stay proceedings at common law - These defendants further in answering say, that
they deny all combination and con....wherewith they stand charged in....the said bill of
complaint; without that there is any other matter? or thing material or necessary for the these
defendants to...and not herein before demanded and well and sufficiently....unto avoided....and
things these defendants are ready and willing to aver., justify....this honorable court shall direct,
and humbly pray to... costs and charges in their behalf wrongfully sustained....-

Mathias ...... '

New Jersey vs. Francis Van Dyke Junior, James Van Dyk....
mentioned in the above answer part....
Esquire, one fo the Masters of the High Cour....
New Jersey, and being each .... ,
And say, that the facts set forth and ....
Ner and form as they are answ....
Of their knowledge and belief.

Swom at Elizabeth town in the State of New Jersey -

this fifth day of June in the year of Lord one thousand

seven hundred and eighty nine, before me.
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Pocearch Tnfarmation on Van Dyke Line
“Collection of the NewYork Genalogical & Biographical Society” Vol I

Baptisras from 1635 to 1730 m the Reformed Dutch Church, New York

[
| Date

Page Quders (Parents) Kinders ' Getuyoen
# ‘ (Childran} |
234 ’ 1 July Frans Yan Dyk, Fyhe Micolaas | Wiliam Echt, Elizabeth Fhiyt,
IToa Fendric, : ; }'\'-'V'p' '\‘J&r\:'GOT’iSBUrgﬁr
3¢0 -8 Sty i “rans Van Dyk, Fyhe Dirks | Hendnkje | Gerret & Engelltje Hassing
1704
317 11 Ang Frans Van Dyk, Tytje Dirks | Micolaas | Petrus Kip, Marretje Van
1706 Dylk, Wed.
333 15 Nov Frans Van Dyl Tytje Duks | Marytje Jacobus Moene, Narretje Van
1708 Dyk hv. Van Willam Egt
347 11 Sep Solorgon Salter, Josina Van Francis MNicholaas Van Dyck, Maria
| 1774 Dyl Van Norden zhv.
360 | 8 June Frans Vann Dyk, Fyhe Dirks  Hendnlkje | Geyret & Engeltje Hassing
1712
Vol 3 | 9747
Bdne
130 26 March | Nicolas Van Dyk, Mana Van | Josyntje Gernt Hassing, Jommte Van
1745 Morden (Jasina) Norden, j.d.
121 6 Feb Micolaas Van Dyck, Mana Johannes | Jacobus Van Zandt, Johanna
734 Van Norden Van Zandt, hv. Van Aogustin
Lawerence A
11 Sep Solomon Salter, Jasina Van Francis Micholaas “/an Dyck, Mana
1774 - Dyck Y an Norden, z.hv.




Micolaas Van Dyl-ehmld.—Man'a Van Orden

Josyntje—md—-solomon Tohannes
26 Mar 1749 Salter 5 Feb 1754
Francis
11 Sep 1774

(Are there two different Frans or <id Frans marnry twice with possibly the first veife and chdd dying?
This would make the Nicolaas that w= are tracing the second Nicolaas borm/Christened n 1706.)

Frans Van Dyle—md—TFytj2 Hendne

Nicolaas
1 Tuly 1702

l
Hendrikje Nicolaas }/Ia\rytje Heydn'lcj B

8 July 1704 11 Aug 1704 15 Novw 170% & June 1712

Frans Van Dj,'k-—mti.—-F;\rtie Dirks ar Tytje Duks




Itis interesting that this case should show up in 1774
and Nicholas be mentioned as the only survivor ot
Francis Van Dyke. Nicholas’ brother Francis died intes-
tate in 1773 or 1774, and his goods were administered
by his wife Sophia The action of settling his estate
mentions that he was living in New Brunswick. At his
death, this would leave Nicholas the only surviving child
of Francis Van Dyke who died in 1752. This would
make him sols possessor of properties held by Francis.
This is reflected in the mention of properties being
divided by Nicholas’ three sons John, James and
Francis which | have quoted above.

Finally | found the following references to Nicholas Van
Dyke and his children in the count records of Essex
County in 1783 and 1784.

April Term, 1783
Abraham Van Giesen
Vs Capl case £ 400
James Van Dyke and
John Van Dyke

September term, 1783
Abraham Van Giesen
Vs
Exrs. of Nicholas Van Dyke deed

This case also appears in the January and April terms
of 1784, and states that a settlement was reached in
favor of the plaintiff - Abraham Van Giesen. Now, if
reference was made 1o the executors of Nicholas Van
Dyke, wouldn't you think there was a will made some-
where? Well, if there was, | can’t find it! There are
indexes 1o all the wills left by individuals in New Jersey,
and there is not one for Nicholas Van Dyke! A deed
missing, and now a possible willl This has been more
than | can stand. If the deed failed to mention Nicholas’
daughter Elizabeth, then, his will certainly would. And,
my gubss is both would. Well, | can't find either one.
The proof of whether Nichols' daughter Elizabeth was
our ancestor not lay in one of these documents, | am
sure,

Having determined the exact focation of Nicholas Van
Dyke’s lands, | decided to see what churches existed in
this area. To give a little background, | have enclosed
portions of histories that explain how Newark Township
got settled. Before 1800, the whole upper halt of Essex
County was Newark Township. the histories | have
enclosed, helps you to see how this township got
broken up into smaller townships, and you need to be
familiar with these changes so you can foliow what
happened o Nicholas’ fand. It never changed, but it did
get put into other townships when they were formed.

The farm or plantation | referred to above that was situ-
ated on the Passaic River and Third River is marked on
the map | have enclosed. The Third River forms the
border of Essex and Passaic Counties, and Nicholas'
property was right near where these two river con-
verged.

The other piece of property lying at a place called
“Stone House.” is explained in Document #1 which is
the histary dealing with Bloomfield Township, and |
have marked its approximate location on the map |
have enclosed. | can’t tell whether Stone House came
into possassion of the Van Dyke's, or whether it was
adjacent to it. There was an actual house called Stone
House, and there is a picture of it in the history, but
there is an area called “Stone House Plains”, which
essentially became North Bloomfield, and so the land
deedad to the Van Dyke's could have been part of the
“plain” rather than the actual house. Neediess to say,
there is undoubtedly a strong connection between the
Van Giesens and the Van Dykes going clear back to
Flatbush, the original origins of both families.

A further explanation of Essex is necessary here 1o
help you understand the Van Dyke's connection with
the area. When Newark Township was formed in 1661,
a group of setllers from Connecticut came here first.
There were no Dutch settlers in the town of Newark.
But, within a short interval, the Dutch moved out of
Bergen County and began settling in the upper portion
of Newark Township {not to be confused with the town
of Newark, which is also in the township of Newark).
They spread along the corridor between the Second
and Third Rivers (from approximately Bellville Township
to the border of Essex and Passaic Counlies on the
East side by the Passaic River to Fairfield Township on
the western reaches of Essex County. The area in
between ware settled by Dutch families mainly who
came out of Bergen County. This became known as the
“Dutch Lane”™. The Van Dykes, Van Giesen, Van Ripers,
Van Winkles and a host of other Dutch families settled
in this area, which | have marked in green on the
enclosed map.

In my research this time, | noted that the Van Giesens,
Van Ripers, Van Winkles and other Dutch families are
mentioned in Essex County well into the nineteenth
Century, but interestingly enough, the Van Dykes cease
10 be mentioned in this area before the end of the
Eighteenth Century. Where did all the children of
Nicholas and Maria Van Dyke go? | can find no evi-
dence that they stayed in the Newark area or Essex
County, except James who appears to have died there
in 1820's. Whers did Sophia, Johanna, John, Francis,
Elizabeth, Richard (Derck) and Henry go? Did Richard
go to North Carolina along with his sister Elizabeth?
The evidence seems to suggest that they did.



This tme | found more critical ceferences to Nicholas
Van Dyke. | hate going through court records, but
sometimes they provide invaluable information about
an individual. These records, of course, are nol indexed
usually so you have to read page by page to see what
is in them. | read the records of the court of Common
Peas of Essex County from 1750 to 1785, and it was
time consuming work. There were several cases that
appeared between the Van Gigsens and the Van
Dykes. | need to explain the relationship between thase
two families because they are connected in some way.

Hendrica (called Hannah in the marriage record) Van
Dyke married Hendrick (Henry) Van Giesen december
24, 1750 a: the Dutch Reformed Church at Second
River (Belleville). He died in 1765, and Henrica died in
1768. She left a will where she mentions some nieces
and nephaws. Deeds regarding the distribution of her
properties mention even more nieces and nephews. It
appears to me that she died childless and probably that
is bacause she was married at a rather fate age. When
you consider that her brother Nicholas married about
1729 and her brother Francis marrigd about the same
time, or perhaps, a bit earlier, it makes you wonder how
old Hendrica was in 1750 when she married. My guess
is that she was prabably well past thirty, perhaps,
closer 1o forty. Anyway, | am sure that Hendrick Van
Giesen, whom she married was connected to Abraham
Van Giesen in someway, perhaps, a son.

My intention was to introduce you to the Abraham Van
Giesen because he is mentioned prominently in the
deeds connected with Nicholas Van Dyke. He is also
involved in several court cases involving the Van
Oykes. | tound a short history about the Van Giesens
{see document #1) which will help you put my discus-
sion here into perspective. The two sonsg, Bastien and
Abraham, who sattled in Newark Township, and their
descendants are the ones who, | am pretty sure, show
up in the court records of Essex County with the Van
Dykes. In fact, several references to court cases
involved “Abraham Bastian (Bastien} Van Giesen. The
Abraham mentioned here would be the son of Bastien
Van Giesen. | find it interesting that in the history | have
enclosed of this family, it parallels the Van Dyke family
pretty closely. Reynier Bastiensen Van Giesen, the
father of Bastien and Abraham, who seftled in Newark
was from Flatbush, Long Istand. Reynier came to
Bergan County and died there in 1707. The earlier gen-
erations of the Van Dykes also lived at Flatbush on
Long Island. It is amazing the connections with these
two families. Francis Van Dyke shows up in Newark
around 1720, but it makes me wonder where he came
from before setiling in Newark. Flatbush comes 1o
mind.

In the deed | quoled in my lasi research report where
Francis Van Dyke settles with his two brother, James
and John Van Dyke, the properties given to them by
their father, Nicholas. Let me quote excerpts fro this
deed that helps to describe these properties because
they become important in showing the connection
between the Van Dykes and the Van Giesens, and
determining the exac! locations of these farms. Let me
qucte the excerpts here. This deed is quoted in my last
report so you can refer back to it if you want 1o find
these excerpts in their lull context.

..release and confirm unto them, the said James Van Dyke
and John Vian Dyke, their heirs and assigns forever, one thind
part of all that farm or plantation adjoining Passaick Ryver
near the Thind Rjver and adjoining the farm of Abraham Van
Giesen, north and south in the Township of NgwnrK,..”

Also, on third part of a picce of lund fying at a place called
Stone House in the same township aforesaid, being in the
possession of 2, Abraham, and Phistien (Bastien?) Van
Giesen and ? Van Winkle...”

This shows that not anly were Abraham Van Giesen
and Nicholas Van Dyke neighbors, they were transler-
ring their lands to one another. The Van Giesens
apparently built the “Stone House™ mentioned in the
history of Bloomfield I enclosed, and somehow the Van
Dykes have properties in the same places.

Let me sight some of the courl cases where these fam-
ilies are mentioned together.

Aprit Term, 1768, Liber E, page 196

Abraham Bastian Van Giesen
Vs
Nicholas Van Dyck and Francs
Van Dyck Exrs. of Henrich Van Giesen

April Term, 1773, Liber F, no page number given

Abraham B Van Giesen
Vs Writ return April Term 1768
The exrs of Hendrica Van Giesen

September Term, 1774

Nicholas Van Dyke surviver of Francis
Van Dyke

Vs
Joslah Hornblower and John Hicks

3
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cor,. 0 Place DATE SUBMITTED TO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

oed______ 0O Place
Ber.____ OO Piace | | LDS ORDINANCE DATA

i WIFE'S .
WIFE'S PATHER - earrizen (o | enoowep _(ome) [t Brmt e
WIFE'S OTHER HUSBAND
HUSBANDS '

CHILDREN WHENBORN | whemesomn :
WHERE BORN DATE OF FIRST E_AHE_IA_EE_ £ W:DHTE'EE’ EAR

List each child (whether living or dead!) in order of birth.
SURNAME

i

Given Names SEALED (Date and Temple)
RN 10 PARER

w‘fﬁ/\'/ MJ-— N i te (e )
rélhere J ohn aAc A‘nc/r{fsgc

SOURCES OF INFORMATION “ OTHER MARRIAGES
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"Mathias Van RIf was of, undewbledly, o || % R Mo J
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HUSBANL

N /\ STOCK NO. GA-032

-

HUSBAND'S FATHER '
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OTHER WIVES RELATION OF ABOVE TO HUSBAND RELATION OF ABOVE TO WIFE
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WIFE — .E N A f- 3 - 1) FOUR GENERATION SHEETS FOR FILING ONLY
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_ ,'.- .
¢

DATE SUBMITTED TO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Chr. Place
Died . Place : y -
Bur. Place .. | LDS ORDINANCE DATA

WIFE TO HUSBAND

WIFE'S FATHER WIFE'S _
WIFE'S OTHER HUSBAND
HUSBANDS
CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN DATE OF FIRST MARRIAGE WHEN DIED
List each child (whether living or dead) in order of birth —---- - _8_: - e e e DAY MONTH YEAR
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SOURCES OF INFORMATION | .,
ﬂd M 17‘_/;" ::.;F 7[0 ﬁ/c:ﬁ F"7L" ”j €47 /‘9@ E"i‘m ér:'/ C{LL#*C/A Fia 7
CS /1‘57{5 Cmuren born gj@“}s Am:jw Nlen mcu.’ﬂfa N '

"

FAMILY / =

GROUP
RECORD

© 1972 The Genealogical Society of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Inc.



o e & sea Nor T p AT e —_ Where was information shown on this || HUSBAND'S ClLart 19- 5

Senealogical

- |HUSBAND . : t
EE Birth____ @bt, 1742  Place_Z=rldest knowr : noe per family record obtained? Name (in full)_FROS At Tore
Eé‘ *Chr. Place OO0 Yau otisme, ( Wife_VAY _DYX Ysahelle

5 ' ‘ TEMPLE ORDINANCE DATA

futher_ﬁz._:_-ze_l_l__________ Mothert_ Allice &4 of_SuaEknnLDﬂ_aLE..cl’;ﬁ.m_.. RVSBAND
Murned___ﬂb_t_._llﬁ_g______ place OO _ Bnphzed 1’:;)41 & 1)4' Sent 1886
Endowed_26 Jexn, 1887

JOther Wives

(:i any) — e ————————
\) . : f — 26t Gr-dcn 000
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T .| Birth abt, 1751 e Bl Ao 5% kuows Tush Carne Femm. e - - : : WIFE
b _E§ *‘Chre____ Piuce________________'_ Name and address of person submit- Baptized__ 14 Sevt, 18EC =~ 14 Sept. 1EE6
£S5 | Death h_ 1 Oct, 1837  Place . Carolf ting this sheet. Endowed___15 Sevt, 1886
S Burigl . Place ' : '- - Sealed to Husbund_luw__

Father = @@ @000 Mother? o2 st exraw o

I?i:h:;vl)-lu:. ' { ; (Relationship of Family Representative to Wife)
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Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4.15 * “ FAMILY GROUP RECORD - OTHER MARRIAGES ( JAN 1996 Page

EUMEASFTSNTS TS o ORES IS

HUSBAND: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-NT) BOﬁN: Abt 1646
WIFE: Claas Or Y'Classen CLASEN (AFN;V4Q0-P2) BORN: Abt 1643
OTHER MARRIAGES ' LDS ORDINANCE DATA

HUSBAND: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-NT)

SPOUSE: Maritje ANDRIESEN (AFN:ROPT-P1)
MAR.: 1671 PLACE: S8:

SPOUSE: Marie Andresen ENARSETJIE (AFN:V4PZ-R9}
MAR.: 1671 PLACE: , Holland, , Holland SS: 27 Jan 1955 L

SPOUSE: Claes CLAESEN (AFN:ROPT-58) .
MAR. ; PLACE: ! : §S:

CHILD 2: Nicholas VAN DYKE (AFN:MQ7R-63)

SPOUSE: Trynt{e REYNIERSON {(AFN:K590-KR)

MAR,: 20 Apr 1689 PLACE: Brooklyn, Xinmgs, N.Y. SS: 13 Nov 1946 SL
SPOUSE: Fransymtie Hendricks Francis HENDRICKSE (AFN:vaQ0-TQ)

MAR.: 27 Oct 1692 PLACE: New Wrecht, Long Island, Kings, NY S8
Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed §8=Sealed to Spousa SP=Sealed to Parents

Copyright © 1987, August 1993 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter—day Saints. A1l rights reserved.



FAMILY GROUP RECORD

23 JAR 1996 Pa.

[ p——p———— Ty T vy

arm

HUSBAND: Thomas Jensen VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-NT)

n
il
u

LDS ORDINANCE DA'i'A

BORN: Abt 1646 PLACE: OFf Amsterdam, N, Holland, Netherlands
CHR.: PLACE: B: 23 Apr 1935
DIED: Sep 1655 PLACE: New Amstardam, New Utrecht, Xings, NY E: 21 May 1935
BUR. : PLACE: SP: 25 Apr 1953
MAR, : PLACE: §S:
FATHER: Jan Thamassa VAN DYKE (AFN:CATL-HC)
MOTHER: Tryntje Achims HAEGEN (AFN.CATL-XJ)
OTHER WIVES: Maritje ANDRIESEN (AFN:ROPT-P1) and 2 Cthers
WIFE: Claes Or Y'Claszen CLASEN (AFN:V4Q0-P2)
BORN: Abt 1643 PLACE: OFf, Enkhuizen, N., Holland
CHR. : PLACE: B:
DIED: PLACE: E:
BUR. : PLACE: 5P
FATHER:
MOTHER: ’
OFHER HUSBANDS:
Sex CHILDREN
1. NAME: John VAN DYKE (AFN:VAQ0-(7)
—— BORN: 1667 PLACE: New Utrecht, Long Island, Kings, NY B:
M OOR.: PLACE: E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE:
MAR. : PLACE: §S:

2, MAME: Nicholas VAN OYKE (AFN:MQ7R-63)
PLACE: Brooklyn, Kings, N.Y.

—— BORN: 11 Aug 1670
M CHR.:
DIED: 27 Oct 1729

PLACE:

PLACE: , New Castle, Delaware

B: 14 Dec 1925 SL
E: 4 Mar 1927 SL
89:

BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE: Rimmerse Tryntje RINERSE (AFN:VAQD-RD) and 2 Others
MaAR.: Abt 1688 PLACE: New Utrecht, Long Island, Kings, NY 8S:
3. NAME: f—/-
T < r
—— BOAN: PLACE: \‘)“'b’” Hens 8:
. PACE: i C . Men TLgfw—g E:
DIED; PLACE: N b SP:
) < T .
BUR. : PLACE: et g7 \ :
SPOUSE: = Tk FYC /P
MAR. : PLACE: r 8S:
4. NAME: J(LIH(- 4 }‘(, /. L(lu}}‘cr‘
BORN: PLACE: B:
OR. ; PLACE : )97 2 Codav E:
DIED: PLACE: ; wel TX 5P:
BUR, : PLACE: e ;
SPOUSE: noreg-796¢€
HAR. : PLACE: S8
Lodes AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SSaSesled to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents




Ancestral File (TM) - ver 4,15 & q FAMILY GROUP RECORD

23 JAN 1996 Page -

HUSBAND: Jan Thomasse VAN CYKE (AFN: CATL-WC)

BORN: 1605
CHR. :
DIED: 1673
BUR.:

MAR.: Abt 1642
FATHER: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:JF7J-VT)

MOTHER: Sytie DIRKS (AFN:JF7J-RB)

OTHER WIVES: Tryntje ACHIAS OR AGIAS OR HAEGEN (AFN:H2GQ-SN)

PLACE: Amsterdam, Holland

PLACE:

PLACE: Brueckelen, Long Island, NY
PLACE:

PLACE:

LDS ORDINANCE DATA
B: 23 Apr 1935
E: 7 May 1935
§P; 21 Jan 1954 IF
$8: 25 Jan 1951

WIFE: TryntJe Achias HAEGEN (AFN:CATL-XJ)

BORN: Abt 1618 PLACE: Of Amsterdam, N, Holland, Netherlands
CHR. : PLACE: B: 18 May 1935
CIED: PLACE: : 11 Feb 1938
BUR. : PLACE: SP:
FATHER: Achia HAEGEN (AFN:ROPS-X3) } ;
MOTHER: Unknown
OTHER HUSBANDS: Telaman Jacobs VAN DER MEYER {AFN:ROPT-0D) i
Sex CHILDREN |
1. NAME: Anpetje Jans VAN DYKE (AFN:38PG-7X) '
——— BORN: 1643 PLACE: ,, Netherlands B: 2 Nov 1897
F CHR.: PLACE: 3 . E: 6 Jan 1898
DIED: PLACE: , Kings, New York 8P: 25 Jan 1951
BUR. : PLACE:

SPOUSE: Pieter Janszen STAATS (AFN:3BPG—GR)

MAR.: 27 Oct 1658

PLACE: Flatbush, Kings, NY

8S: 21 Jan 15954 IF

2. NAME: Angenietje Jane VAN DYCK (AFN:G964-80)
—— BORN: Abt 1645

F CHR.:
DIED:
BUR. :

24 Oct 1N

PLACE: , , , Holland
PLACE: , Somerset Co., NJ
PLACE:

PLACE:

SPOUSE: Arde BENNET (AFN:G964-95)

MAR.: 3 Dec 1662

‘PLACE: , , N.Y.

B: 16 Nov 1897 SL
E: 1 Dec 1897 SL
8P: 25 Jan 1951

88: 25 Feb 1958 SL

3. NAME: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-NT)

—— BORN:
M CHR.:
DIED:
BUR.:

Abt 15646

Sap 1695

PLACE: Of Amsterdam, N. Holland, Netherlands
PLACE:
PLACE: New Amsterdam, New Utrecht, Kings, NY
PLACE:

SPQUSE: Mar{tje ANDRIESEN (AFN:ROPT-P1) and 3 Others

MAR. :

1671

PLACE:

B: 23 Apr 1935
E: 21 May 1935
SP: 25 Apr 1968

4, NAME: Achias Janse VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-LH)
—— BORN: Abt 1648

M CHR.:
DIED:
BUR. :

1708

PLACE: Amsterdam, N. Holland, Netherlands
PLACE:
PLACE:

_ PLACE: .

SPOUSE: Magdalena HENDRICKS (AFN:ROPT-MN) and 2 Others

MAR. :

Dec 1693

PLACE:

B: 2 Nov 1897
E: 6 Jan 1898
SP:; 25 Jan 1951

8S:

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed $S=Sealed to Spouse

SP=Sealed to Parents
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VAncaastral File (m) ~ ver .. 15 - &ﬁ\ FAMILY GROUP RECORD 23 JAN 1996 Page 2

- \;— *
; .
L Ve

" HUSGAND: Jan Thomasse VAN DYKE {AFN:CATL-C) BORN: 1605
WIFE: Tryntje Achias HAEGEN (AFN:CATL-XJ) : BORN: Abt 1618
. Sex CHILDREN (Continued) LDS ORDINANCE DATA
5. NAME: Pieter Janse VAN DYKE (AFN;H2GQ-GJ) ‘
—— BORN: 1650/1651 PLACE: MNew Utrecht, Kings, NY . B: 9 Jun 1967 SL
M CHR.: PLACE: : E: 28 Jun 1967 S.
DIED: - PLACE: 8P: 25 Apr 1968
BUR.: PLACE:
SPOUSE: Annetfie JANSE (AFN:ROPT-7L)
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
6. NAME: Jan Jansz VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-8R)
—— BORN: 1652 PLACE: New Amsterdam, Kings Co., N.Y. B: 23 Apr 1935
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 31 May 1935
DIED: 1736 PLACE: SP: 25 Jan 1931
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE: Tryntje Thyssen VAN PELT (AFN:ROPT-9X)
"MAR.: 9 May 1673 PLACE: | SS:
7. NAME: Hendrick Jans VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-B4)
—— BORN: 1653 PLACE: . B: 23 Apr 1935
M  CHR.: 2 Jul 1653 PLACE: New Amsterdam, Kings Co., N.Y. T Ex 7 May 1935
DIED: PLACE: SP: 25 Jan 1991
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE: Jannetje HERMANS-{AFN:ROPT-C9)
MAR.: 29 Feb 1680 PLACE: sS:
8. NAME: DHirk Janse VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-DG)
—— BORN: Abt 1654 PLACE: OFf New Amsterdam, Kings Co,, N.Y. B: 8 Jun 1967
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 28 Jun 1967
DIED: PLACE: SP: 25 Apr 1968
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE: Urseltje JANS {AFN:ROPT-FM)
MAR.: 25 Apr 1674 PLACE: 58
9. NAME: Lambert Jans VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-GS)
—— BORN: Abt 1656 PLACE: New Amsterdam, Xings Co., N.Y. B: 23 Apr 1935
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 2 May 1935
DIED: - 3 PLACE: SP: 25 Jan 1951
BUR.: PLACE; ‘
SPOUSE: Fytie BARENTS {AFN:ROPT-HD)
MAR.: PLACE: , 58:
10. NAME: Tryntje Jans VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPS-VQ)
——— BORN: Abt 1657 PLACE: New Amsterdam, Kings Co., N.Y. B: 18 May 1935
F  CHR.: PLACE: E: 25 Feb 1938
DIED: PLACE: SP: 25 Jan 1951
BUR.: PLACE:
SPOUSE:
MAR. : PLACE: 58

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed S85=5ealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents




stral File (TM} - ver 4.15 FAMILY GROUP RECORD 23 JAN 1996 Page 3

AND: Jan Thomasse VAN DYKE (AFN:CATL-WC) C P/ : BORN: 1605

@ Teyntje Achias HAEGEN (AFN:CATL-XJ) BORN: Abt 1618

CH N {Continued) LDS ORDINANCE DATA

-u:-\_- !—n === e ==a=== == = =
rw}e: Carel Janse VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT—J5)

. BORN: Abt 1658 PLACE: Of Amsterdam, Xings Co., N.Y. B: 9 Jun 1967
CHR. ; plice: E: 28 Jun 1967
OIED: PLACE: SP:. 25 Apr 1968
BUR. : PLACE:

SPOUSE: Lysbath VAN DER HARD (AFN:ROPT-KB) and 1 Others
“MAR.: 27 Jun 1680 PLACE: ‘ 55:

NAME: !
- BORN: PLACE: ] B:

CHR. : PLACE: :
DIED: PLACE: ﬂf-‘# I&/;/“/fa: 5ro é)"“"'/ ' SP:

BUR. : PLACE: 27
SPOUSE: A at . T #“
MAR. : PLACE: - ' oSS

NAME: & m
- BORN: PLACE: ' K 35 Af/‘&/ﬁé—-a B:

CHR. : PLACE:

DIED: PLACE: ; ‘ FH  Too O SP:
BUR. ; PLACE: “{“Z“g

SPOUSE: —— et

MAR. ; s PLACE: / SS:

NAME : — /g;/ & ﬁ¢muu-g'
80 PLACE: % QL) B:

G PLACE: 7/25 % sE:

1
oIk, PLACE:
wub
BUR.: PLACE : £ qd&’ﬁ/
SPOUSE: s
MAR. : PLACE: : $8:
‘ P 4
v P . o
NAME | &’ //7/7 /aé
. BORN: PLACE: 4/ a5 Ainte Alacn B:
CHR. : PLACE: . il Y sa E:
DIED: PLACE: . ) _ SP:
BUR. : PLACE: g,?/; —/937
SPOUSE; .
MAR. : PLACE: o SS:
NAME : a/:g};c, ﬁ?Wr
BORN: PLACE: B:
CHR. : PLACE: j\ M/ E:
DIED: PLACE: It~ sp:
BUR. : PLACE: : 9 FrtD
SPOUSE: .
MAR. : PLACE: S3:

5: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=8aptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents




~ FAMILY GROUP RECORD [2fen .

UDDAIL PANAE S = | lHusband  DNerrick (Richard ) A K=
. 3 ' Wife i rse e $4/S
oy ! * + NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON SUBMITTING SHEET
onmzen VAN OKc k

g -

.h‘-..

Bur. . ‘ = /AN, D Y E E HUSBAND'S | -
HU?.E:[;NSD S FATHER a N T NN QASSE A‘ y MOTHER RELATION OF ABOVE T(
HUS ; | .
OTHER WIVES , . .

e ‘ N g v , FOUR GENERATION SHEET FOR FILING ONLY "
WIFE___: 2lr e NS *’ ' ) vesO A

. . 1 \ / - v ~ 3
Bom_'_;___ﬁ_fL._Hm \/ -2 s - d £ A%CAR Fals k . - .32 £76340 5 - DATE SUBMITTED TO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
Chr. | ' Place .
Died Place _ ! LDS ORDINANCE DATA ,
— o e - - et B
WIFE’'S FATHER | MOTHER s : | HUSBAN%.}‘-’S-H / WNAS > CEPRS
. | _ | )
, 2% Auwa 987 MNar |78 |2 Nay 2

WIFE'S OTHER
HUSBANDS

DAY wmlm YEAR WIFE 5 E TT | | 'IIIIIIA

22 dul /957 2 A SEALED (Date an

"
B -
3

DATE OF FIRST MARRIAGE

WHEN BORN WHERE BORN

~2
9
-.,,_3

H Bla k F-—

CHILDREN

List each child (whether living or dsadl) in order of birth.
SURNAME

STATE OR
COUNTRY

-

I
I
)
I
L
I
I

-
L]

SRRAEHRENAN

NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS

- e T e 2 -..__HH'“ .
- s
’A‘eef | q 5

o
T
m
D
T
>
D
-
>
o
&

SOURCES OF INFORMATION




31755 6/81 Printed in USA
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FAMILY GROUP RECORD

Bom_....________________ Place ' Wife _ -
Chr Place | m _ NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON SUBMITTING SHEET
A |
M~ 2.
e 175 7 A W /P _
Bur. Place ' ,
HUSBAND'S FATHER om@aG oTHEE S > DIRA .
&‘?*Eé"ﬁﬁes —HELATION OF ABOVE TO HUSBAND | RELATION OF ABOVE TO W

WIFE

Born
Chr.
Died
Bur.
WIFE'S FATHER

WIFE'S OTHER
HUSBANDS

N\

WHEN BORN

- CHILDREN

List each child (whether living or deed!) in order of birth.
Given Names

M

11

.F M-
9

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

afa

FOUR GENERATION SHEET FOR FILING ONLY

YES [ ]

DATE SUBMITTED TO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

NO []

- LDS ORDINANCE DATA

BAPTIZED  (Date) ENDOWED (Date) [SEALED (Dsw and Te.

SEALED (Dste snd Ten
~E

WIFE'S
MOTHER

Ao
g

TUgL

WHEN DIED

.. MONTH YEAR

A |.;

: 6 7% .
WHERE BORN

Ty,

OTHER MARRIAGES

Thomas Janse Van DYKE

NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS

Ermagrateot & New Amsterch

A /652 _
S‘em“cdﬁn{ New Uitrecht Ny /6S ¢

‘q#: f:g r"q’!,rf ¥ | v v

wd @ P!ar-dje Andriesse
abt- 1677



1972 Edition
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FAMILY GROUP RECORD

N

ER A -2 - e ll N",

Chr Place

Mar ___ &_‘QHI 52.5 l(Q]'i __Place

Died_____ bf’_“"‘:r € \7T7T00 Place

Qr ct VITAD |

New AmSTer

Bur. Place

HUSBAND'S FATHER _Jan Thpmasse VAN 'D
HUSBAND'S

OTHER WIVES

WIFE | 2[4, e ANS

Born Place
Chr. Place
Died Place
Bur. Place

WIFE'S FATHER

WIFE'S OTHER
HUSBANDS

CHILDREN

List each child (whether living or deadi) in order of birth.
Given Names SURNAME

SOURCES OF INFORMATION

WHEN BORN

N N\

<« | i
BomDef‘NchE ff,r_:k"l N 'Plc:m N )« I<e

ami . Necro YorA

NE4) \Ipr ik
/

HUSBAND'S
MOTHER

WIFE'S
MOTHER

ongds  |wife

WHERE BORN

TOWN COUNTY | Soonaran

OTHER MARRIAGES

I R
e — _

T

I

Husband

i _ NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON SUBMITTING SHEET
ar

Stake or

Mission

7R S |
RELATION OF ABOVE TO HUSBAND | RELATION OF ABOVE TC

FOUR GENERATION SHEET FOR FILING ONLY

YES [ ] NO []

DATE SUBMITTED TO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

LDS ORDINANCE DATA

SEALED (Date srv !
BAPTIZED (Date) ENDOWED (Date) WIEE TO HUSE

-HUSBAND -
WHEN DIED ]
DATE OF FIRSTMARRIAGE | oav  “wowrn _ vean (/111
TO WHOM E:L ID.IIII';

NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS

D )'T*F‘B 2 ){ Q



HUSBAND __ Carel/ (Charles) \/axy DYk _ - o

- Place N/ r=77/7=/ 1AL PN Wife
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON SUBMITTING SHEET

B Place s [
wr 27 Ton 1620 puce | Newo York e [
Newy Jersey — wiP. (732 % (7234 |suearis?t V) brber & 7703
Mission

Died _ [ 2.3 ’J Place )
Bur. Place
f = HUSBAND'S A
N OYKE MOTHER AR 1+1AS |
RELATION OF ABOVE TO HUSBAND | RELATION OF ABOVE TO W!

Born

HUSBAND'S FATHER A7 AM rm C
£ ]

HUSBAND'S

OTHER WIVES
FOUR GENERATION SHEET FOR FILING ONLY

WIFE 7. \JAKRr DER /#ARDS
YES [ ] NO [ ]

DATE SUBMITTED TO GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

Born Place
Chr. Place
Died Place
LDS ORDINANCE DATA

Bur. Place _.
MPRE BTN e ToarrzEe_ow | evoowes o PR BT
WIFE'S OTHER | HUSBAND
HUSBANDS .
CHILDREN WHENBORN | whEmeBoRN _ Tomcorrmerm '

E List each child (whether living or dead!) in order of birth. sl At STATE OR AL Ef f_ s_ _fRElAEE_ oar MONTH =8 ’IIIIIII, '.

H Geo.l- ; VAN DYKEBr ¢ Moy |65 _-M -_ |
— m cleacl by (732 || Aad Ten Aellres

M °la { § \V O ‘)% 2

e
>
5
I
iy
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FAMILY GROUP RECORD

NECESSARY EXPLANATIONS

SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTHER MARRIAGES
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" Ancestral File (TX) - ver 4.15 é 1 FAMILY GROUP RECORD — OTHER MARRIAGES 23 JAN 1996

Pac
HUSBAND: Jan Thomasse VAN DYKE (AFN:CATL-WC) BORN: 1605
RWIFE: Tryntje Achias HAEGEN (AFN:CATL-XJ) BOKN: Abt 1618
OTHER MARRIAGES : LDS ORDINANCE DATA
<

HUSBAND: Jan Thomasse VAN DYKE (AFN: CATLC)

SPOUSE: Tryntje ACHIAS OR AGIAS OR HAEGEN (AFN:H2G(G-SN)
MAR. : PLACE: 38

HWIFE: Trynt3je Achias HAEGEN (AFN:CATL-XJ)

SPOUSE: Teleman Jacobs VAN DER MEYER (AFN:ROPT-00)
MAR, : PLACE: . 88:

CHILD 3: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:ROPT-NT)

SPOUSE: Marie Andresen ENARSETJE (AFN:VAPZ-RS)

MAR.: BT ' PLACE: , Holland, , Holland - SS: 27 Jan 1955 L

SPOUSE: Claes CLAESEN (AFN:ROPT-58)
MAR. : PLACE: 85:

$POUSE: Claes Or Y'Classen CLASEN (AFN:VAQ0-P2) _
MAR. : PLACE: ' 55:

CHILD 4: Achias Janse VAN OYXE (AFN:ROPT-LH)

SPOUSE: Jannetje LAMBERTS (AFN:ROPT-2Q)
MAR. : PLACE: b

SPOUSE: Lamberts Jannetje LAMMER (AFN:VAQO-CB)

MAR. 2 PLACE: ' $s:
CHILD 11: Care) Janse VAN DYKE {AFN:ROPT-)S ‘ ‘%ﬂ
o L
SPOUSE: Lysbeth VAN DER HARD (AFN:V4QO-GT) -~ _
HAR.: 27 Jun 1680 PLACE ol . S5:
Codes:  AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed S$=Sealad to Spouse SP=Sealed to Farents

amaxa mIEg========= z=a= L1 Y YUY === =

Copyright ® 1887, August 1993 by The Cﬁur*d_'- of Jesus Christ of Latter\—day Satnts. A)] rights reserved.
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ber of seltlers. To keep this peace, companies
of Rangers patrolled the region.

The company that covered the region from
the Smith River to the Yadkin was under the
command of General Anthony Hampton,
(falher of Wade H. Hampton). These Rangers
were clad in hunting shirts and white buckskin
leggings. They ranged the woods far and wide,
living off the land and sleeping where nignt
caught them. They covered this territory once
each month.

Taxes And The Crown

For the next few years life returned o nor-
mal for these early Stokes County sefllers,
rebuilding homes. Work on 1he road to Salem
and politics were concerns. Then came Lhe
Regulator Movement. This region was much
involved in the Regulator Movement and along
the Town Fork and Yadiin the main thought
was lower taxes, or no laxes at all.

On March 7, 1771, a public meeting was
hetd in Salisbury, a committee was formed,
and armed with the authority of the people,
This commitiee met with all officers of the
Crown, and compelled them to give up their ill
gotten gains. Samuel Waggoner, a Tawn Fork-
man. was a member of this committee. He
was fater exempted from an offer of pardon as
a Regulator.

The Requlator Movement was short lived in
Sauraland. By mid-summer, 1771, the Reg-
ulators were subdued, and the stage was sel
tor sericus insurrection — the Revelution,

Sources include: Moravia Records. Vol. 1-5; A History of
Rowan County; A History of Sur{y County, and Report of

Burgau of Fthnology.
— Wiliam H. McGee

THE HOUSE ON NEATMAN
CREEK ... AND ITS PEOPLE
8

The sariiest Moravian Records refer to them
as "'a considerable number of lrish'* and later
as “families of people fram the Jersey's' thus
surely designating the background of the
Town Fork Settlernent to the north af the
Wachovia tract in what is now Stokes, They
claimed Ihe fertile bottomland along Towntork
Creek of Dan River and up the tribularies run-
ning out of the Sauratown Mountains.

For only two decades, this had been called
the Upper Sauratown Tract by the first white
explorers, since they found a small band of
Indigns they called Saura's living here, hunt-
ing along thesse creeks. The tribe was now
gone and these Irish (better called Scotch-
lrish) from Jersey guickly claimed the land
they [eft.

Settlers such as Henry Banner, Valentine
Frey's sons; James Hampton and in another
place Ann Hampton; and the Davis' {David,
Philip and Morgan) were all strung out along
the Townfork. At the same time on Neatman
Creek, a lributary to the north, Daniel Davis
chose a tract which he too homesteaded.

In ¢haracteristic fashion this Sctoch-
Irishman, perhaps feeling crowded in by rela-
tives, did not set his roots too deep and as the
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Bth centlry closed (1799). Oaniel Davis sold
most of his land including the homestead tract
to a kinsman, Edmund Davis and headed
further south to another land. On January 2,
1803, he is listed as living in Pendleton Coun-
ty, South Carolina. He sold the last of his tract
{183 acres) on both sides of Neatman Greek to
Ezekiel Frost.

The Frost Family

Frost also was apparently a Scotch-
Irishman. Several members of the Frost family
had settled in Rockingham County including
James and Jonas who are listed as heads of
individual families in the 1790 census. Based
on the re-use of the name in later generations,
itis assumed that Ezekiel was the son of James
frost. At any rate on Februgry 10, 1798 in
Rockingham County, Ezekiel at 23 married 22
year old Elizabeth Buckanan. This couple had
thus been marriad almost five years when they
ook possessiton of the homestead on Neat-
mans Creek. Perhaps they occupied a small
leg building already on the tract as they were
as yel apparently childless. The home that the
Danlel Davis tamily had built must have been
sold to Edmund Davis.

At any rale, the date of the construction of
the Frost house on Neatman Creek seems to
have been during 1803. The iloor plan was
simple yet the construction was of 3 better
quality than the ordinary house of the day in
Stokes County. Two downstairs rooms each
had front, six pane entrance doors, hung with
a base molding and a chair rail. A large fire-
place was faced with a tail mantel flanked by
two small windows. Another six panel door led
into the second of the first floor rooms which
was slightly larger and may have been the
sitting room. This room was very like the first
except that it had a back door and a boxed in
second flgor. The mantel in this room was
more tormal with dental work across the face.
The plaster walls in each of these rooms was
unpainted. The woodwork in the sifting room
was 4 rich blue and in the other room an olive
green.

Under the stairs there was 2 storage area
and asmail locked compartment was setin the
face of the stairs near the ceiling. The stairs led
to a second floor hallway then into two bed-
roors. One was over the dining room and was

about the same size. Woodwork here and else-

where upstairs was alse blue. There was a

fireplace in this room bul the small bedroom

had none. 9%?
From the hall, the stairs wound up to the '

open upper floor which was unfinished but

could be used for sleeping with pairs of small

windows in ihe gable ends on gither side of the

chimney.

Exteriar Description

The exterior of the house was in some ways
fmposing. setas it was againsta hillside. From
the front it looked more than 1wo stories and a
walkway of large slones led to a one story
porch. The frame siding was painted a cream
or beige and the doars ard sofid panel shutters
hung on the small windows were yellow
trimmed with white.Stone chimneys rose on
each side of the building and benealh the
house was a root cellar.

But, what of the people who made this
house come alive? Soon after it was finished
Ezekiel and Elizabeth Frost began their family.
We only know of the two girls, Catharine and
Elizabeth, and a son James Buchanan, born
July 27, 1808. There may have been others
but only these survived childhood. Ezekiel set
1o the development of his tract both agricultur-
ally and by exploting the irgn ore found along
the banks of the Nealman Cregk.

The Mineral Riches

The earliest settlers in Stokes County norh
of the Wachovia tract had quickly recognized
that the land around the Sauratown was righ
with mineral resources. James Martin who
came to the county about 1768 as a Indian
Agent and served as a Colonel in the Revoly-
lionary War of the next decade was typical. His
claim included both a Lime Kiln and ap Iron
Works. Peler Hairston, who amassed several
thousand acres in Stokes County, joined with
Martin in ownership ot the Independence lron
Waorks,

As in other sections along the east coast,
the colonists "dug ore from veins near the
surface of the ground. A second necessity was
a lime was a lime flux which would combine
with the non-metallic parts of the ore lo make a
brittle glassy slag. All through the calonies in




CUURIY 1S NoL KNowN, but, 1n the 1780°s the
Petree family was on the farm located near
Neatman Creek. approximately three miles
north of the present lown of Germanlon. In
1795 Jacob gave part of his farm to his son
John Henry, and in 1798 he gave the remain-
der of his holdings to his youngest son,
Jacob Jr. Some of Jacob's children had lef
this area, moving west or into neardy coun-
lies. Others had oblained farms of their own,
also along Neatman Creek. There is some evi-
dence that Jacob firs! seflled about two miles
west of the Neatman Creek location, possibly
as early as 1799.

Jacob and his family were very active
church people. Jacob was an elder and trustee
in the Beaver Dam Lutheran Church. He and
Adam Geiger were two of the people in-
strumental in starting this church.

Jacob died in 1804 and is buried at the
Lutheran church he helped found. His wile is
also buried at this church, as are Henry and his
wife. All graves are marked except Jacobs.

After Jacob's dealh his children, who re-
mained in Slokes Co., and his Qrandsons
purchased farms up and down Neatman and
Town Fork creeks and lhroughoul the years
the descendants of Jacob Pelree have been
involved in agriculture, medicine, education,
politics, law, industry and church activities in
Stokes County and other locations.

— William M. McGee
FRANCIS E. PETREE (FRANK)
783

Born in Stokes County, January 25, 1849,
son ol Riley Frost Petree and Oletha M. Hel-
sabeck Petree. He was born abou! 4 miles
north of Germanlon, N.C., near Nealman
Creek. He was the grandson of Henry Petree
and Rebecca Buchanan.

Frank Petree married Juliann F. Rierson of
Stokes County. She was the daughter of Wil-
liam Golding Rierson and Malinda S. Allen,
grandaughter of Stephen and Mary (Kime)
Ryerson. They had the following children:

Robert G....married. . .Jane Johnson

William R.. .. married. . . Mattie White

John. . .married . . .

Frank.. married. . Eve Vaughn

Joe. . married

Flora. .. married. . .John W. Kurlees

Jennie. . .married. .. Dave McGee

Sally. . .married . . Hardin McGee

Carlton. ..

Ellen. . married. . . George Dennis

Frank was a farmer all his life. His farm was
located north of Germanton in the Friendship
community. This farm was knawn as ““Cherry
Hill.™

He was active in the affairs of Stokes Coun-
ty, supporter of all rural development projects.
He was a member of the Board of Directors of
the Mountain View Inslilute, a fiberal support-
er of the Stokes Gounty Fair Associalion and a
major stockholder in this association. A 1914
publication of the Stokes County Cilizens
states that he was a man with keen business
ability and trusted by all.

Mr. Frank died Oc!. 12, 1927 and his son,

o GTGHEs (ougnrc FERIT pois— NESW Caecris 1991 Vo

Roben G. (Bob) stayed on at the old home and
took care of his mother while farming and
raising his family. Julia died Qct. 27, 1944.
Both are buried at Corinth Christian Church,
about 2 miles north of Germanton, N.C.

RILEY FROST PETREE
784

Riley Frost Petree, born in 1820, was the
great grandson of John Jacob Petry, who im-
ported from Germany ‘o Pennsylvania when
he was 21 years old and later settled in pre-
Revolutionary times near Germanton in whal
is now Stokes Co., N.C.

Riley Frosl Pelree.

Riley Frost Petree was the fourth child of
Henry Petree and Rebecca Buchanan. The
name "'Frost’" came from his mother’s
brother-in-law, Ezekial Frost, who was a large

Francis E. ard Julia Petree.

landowner In the county.
Riley Frost married Olethia Mary Helsa
in 1845 Olethia was the daughter of Jacob ang:™
Mary Elizabeth Doub Helsabeck. They had *
eleven children: Jacob, who moved to Arkan- -
sas, frank. Rebecca, Wesley, Riley Jeffrey;
Margaret, Nathaniel, Elien, David Healon, who
moved o Flarida, and Flora and Joseph.:
Riley Frost lived on a [arm near Germanton..*
He was inlerested in public alfairs as well asin
his farm and family. After the Civil War a
Constitutional Convention was calied to megt -
in Raleigh. January 14 lo March 17, 1868,
Riley F. Petree, Irom District 19 represented
Stokes Counly in Lhis session in which seversd
changes were made from previous constt
tions. Riley Frost was a man of integrity.
was willing to work o help rebuild peace in:
state. The constitution written then was b3
cally the same 100 years and more laters#x
Riley Frost Petree took pride in what he d|
and passed this pride on to his family. He di
in 1902 at the home of his son Riley Jeffrey
Pelree. He was buried in the Corinth Church of
Christ Cemetery.
— Wiliiam H. Mc

RILEY JEFFREY PETREE

785

Riley Jefirey Petree, son of Riley Frost Pet
ree and Olethia Helsabeck Petree was bo
November 9, 1853 in Stokes Ca. and Ilved._.
near Germanton all his life. He was a success-
ful farmer and a prominent man in the affairs of .
the county. He was a strong Republican and a -
leading politician in his section of the county,
an area which usually voted Democratic wuh a
majority o Democralic volers. However. Riley
J. (Rike) Petree was elecled sheriff for the
county for two terms, trom 1903 to 1907.

Prior to that time. from 1893 to 1903. h8
served as a member of the House of Repre:
sentatives Irom Slokes County. He was @
member of the Finance and Claims Commit:
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HUSBAND: Jan (AFN:JF7J-SH)

BO" (1554] PLACE: LDS ORDINANCE DATA
Ch.__ PLACE: B:

DIED: PLACE: E:

BUR. : PLACE: SP:

MAR, : PLACE: SS:

FATHER:

MOTHER:

OTHER WIVES:

RIFE
BORN: PLACE:
CHR. ; PLACE: 8:
DIED: PLACE; £:
BUR. : PLACE: SP:
FATHER:
MOTHER:

OTHER HUSBANDS:

==== = ==== =

Sex CHILDREN

1. NAME: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:JF70-VT)
—— BORN: 1580 PLACE: Amsterdam, Holland B: 23 Apr 1935
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 2 May 1935
DIED: 1665 PLACE: New Utrecht, Long Island, New Amsterdam, NY SP:
BUR. : PLACE:
SPQUSE: Sytie DIRKS (AFN:JF7J-RB)
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
2. TNAME:
—— BORN: . PLACE: B:
CHR. : PLACE: E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE:
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
3. NAME:
—— BORN: PLACE: B:
CHR. - PLACE « E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE:
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
4., NAME:
——— BORN: PLACE: B:
CHR. : PLACE: E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : PLACE :
SPOUSE )
MAR. : PLACE: ’ SS:
Codes AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents

Copyrinht © 1987, August 1993 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. A1l rights reserved.
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WUSBAND_ Nicholas VAN DYKE (Prom 1995 fepoet %itins)  |mosms

S
Born _Mu __ Place Wite !}er e tie M ry ;

- NaliE B
Chr Place ward 1. e
Mart. (kbt 1729 Place Examliners:| 5
Died Place Stake or

Mission
Bur.

Place . :
HuseanD's Father  J. b VAN D YKE WOSBANSS 1 Aa E )
AND'S e 7 RELATIC

UsSBe
OTHER WIVES

WIFE__Mar/etie. (Macy) VAN NORDE (Van Orden) o

Born ptace
DATE Sl
Chr, Place
Dled Place
Bur. Place

wres rarier NG chalas of Jame s MOTHER Sb," hia o

WIFE'S OTHER HUSBAN

PLACES: Sharon, Windsor, V1.

HUSBANDS
SEX CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN DATE OF FIRST MARRIAGE I pay  WHENDIED | ¥FE
List #gch ¢hilg fwhather fiving or dead) in order of birlh SAEOR [ .~~~ —— —
Givan Names SURNAME oAy MONTH YEAR YOWN COUNTY COUNTRY | TO WHOM -
i |
Eiatie (;,,,pﬁ;g,) VAN Dvke |14 Ot 1730 Har‘/lnjien Samersel] NJ |

Johannes (John) VANDIXE 3¢ Oct 1732\ Harlingen Somepsd MJ [T

Johanna(_cJana) YAN YAE ¢ Dec {13 Wew Srunswick '{“ NJ ——————————
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HUSBAND: Jan (AFN:JF70-SH)

BORN: [1554] PLACE: LDS ORDINANCE DATA

CHR.: PLACE: B:

DIED: PLACE: E:

BUR. : o PLACE: SP:

MAR. : PLACE: SS:

FATHER:

MOTHER:

OTHER WIVES:

WIFE:

BORN: PLACE:

CHR. : PLACE: B:

DIED: PLACE: E:

BUR. : PLACE: SP:

FATHER:

MOTHER:

OTHER HUSBANDS:

Sex CHILDREN

1. NAME: Thomas Jansen VAN DYKE (AFN:JF7J-VT)
—— BORN: 1580 PLACE: Amsterdam, Holland B: 23 Apr 1935
M CHR.: PLACE: E: 2 May 1935
DIED: - 1665 PLACE: New Utrecht, Long Island, New Amsterdam, NY SP:
BUR. : PLACE:
SPOUSE: Sytie DIRKS (AFN:JF7J-RB)
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
2. NAME:

——— BORN: PLACE: B:
CHR.: PLACE: E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : ' PLACE:

SPOUSE : :
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
3. NAME:

—— BORN: PLACE: B:
CHR. : PLACE: E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : PLACE:

SPOUSE:
MAR. : PLACE: SS:
4. NAME:

—— BORN: PLACE: B:
CHR. : PLACE: E:
DIED: PLACE: SP:
BUR. : PLACE:

SPOUSE:
MAR. : PLACE: SS:

Codes: AFN=Ancestral File Number B=Baptized E=Endowed SS=Sealed to Spouse SP=Sealed to Parents

Copyright © 1987, August 1993 by The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter—day Saints. A1l rights reserved.
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February 23, 1998 ' '
Greeting: T
This year we are honoring our pioneer grandfather James Rawlins and our grandmothcr
Jane Sharp. A three-point program is being planned:
. First the reunion 1s being held at Evergreen Park at 2230 Evergreen Avenue (2230 E.
3425 South) in Millcreek, UT, near the homesteads of James and Harvey McGalyard
Rawlins. We have the park reserved from 9:00 AM to 10 PM. 1t includes a covered
pavilion with electrical outlets, lighting, rest rooms, playground, sand volleyball court,
two horseshoe pits, and a softball field. The park is avaiiable for individual families to
use all day.
Second, a draft history of James and his family will be presented. We encourage
everyone to contribute any additional information they have for either James or Jane
Sharp. Our information on Jane is even more sketchy than for grandfather James. Steve
Rawlins is drafting this history and can be reached at 2638 Eastwood Avenue, Richland,
WA 99352 — Email srawlins@televar.com.
Third, the committee feels it would be fitting to honor these pioneer ancestors with a
modest headstone. At present we know the location of the grave in the Sait Lake City
cemetery, but it has no marker. We will have an appropriate headstone installed so that
all can visit it at the end of the reunion. We do need contributions for this headstone, as
well as for the research. Please send them to our treasurer, Julia Rawlins, 411 S Main,
Lewiston, UT 84320.

*

The inspired computer age has been the imstrument of renewed contacts with descendants
of our ancestors, James Mason Rawlings and Priscilla (Prudy) Blount. Two of our relatives —
Sara Young and Lyle Rawlins — have had contact with George Rollins descendants. Georgeisa
brother to our grandfather Charles Rawlins (sons of James Mason Rawlings and Priscilla
Blount.) Have any of you had similar contacts? Let Julia know if you have. Sara Young has
also been contacted by Gregory descendants (Charles Rawlins’ father-in-law.)

Our prayers go out for Bud Willis — a descendant-of George Rollins — who is not very
well at this time. He and his aunt have searched through Rutherford County N. C. cemetaries
and old records in court houses for new clues for ancestors of James Mason and Priscilla (Prudy)
Blount. We have met many warm, fascinating people as the search for our roots continues.

Steve and Carol Rawlins, capitalizing on their son David’s computer skills, are 1n the
process of putting all research notes, histories, pictures and data files onto the computer. This
information will eventually be made available on a dedicated “Rawlins” web site, as well as on
CD-Roms. The web site will make it possible for everyone to upload and download information
independently without having to go through a single person.

Because we are including as many James Rawlins descendants as we can locate in this
newsletter, we are again offering all the previous issues of the “Rawlins Newsletter”, which
contains research conducted by Bert Rawlins on the Van Dyke, Frost and Rawlins lines. These
can be mailed to you for the cost of copying{and postage, or obtained at the reumon for the cost
of copying only. We appreciate Bert’s efforts. He spends many hours beyond the time we
contract for as a personal contribution..

We would appreciate as much feedback as we can get on who will be attendmg, and



ideas you have for the program. We especially need representatives from the famili€s of James
Rawlins children: Lucinda Rawlins Cunningham, Joseph Sharp Rawlins, (spouses Mary Frost
and Hanna Stringfellow), Leah Rawlms Day, Amelia (Millie) Carson, Elva Ann Carson, and
Charlotte Rawlms Lem is information to Julia Rawlins or send it via the Internet to
telvar.com/~srawlingY T 1] include up-to-date information on

the reunion, and will contain links to other Rawlins web sites. Hopefully before the reunion

¢ these links will include the dedicated site, rawlins.coAT, with as many data files and documents
| as we can collect.
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Well, this started a long and fruitless search for the will of Nicholas Van Dyke. 1 looked in every
conceivable probate court in bath New Jersey and New York, and [ could not find it. There are
real complications with the probate courts in New York. [ have enclosed a summary explanation
of the probate courts in New York State from early New Amsterdam to well into the 19
Century. You can see that during the period of the Revolutionary War, probate matters were
handled by various courts. The problem was particularly accute for New York City. The British
occupied the city during the years of the Revolution, and it appears that records were not well
kept during this period (1776-1783). Nicholas Van Dyke died in 1782-1783, which is at the very
end of this rather tumultuous period. Is there a chance that his will did not survive. Was it even
recorded in the state of New York? The wills that survived for New York State, were gathered
into one spat and kept. Abstracts of the wills that survived were recorded in the New York
Genealogical and Biographical Society publications. No will for Nicholas Van Dyke is recorded.

The question I have is where his will finally got settled and when. Careful thought tells you that
a copy of his will was stil} in existence in 1802 when the case was in Chancery, and this case was
being tried in New Jersey, not New York. ! wanted 1o search Chancery further, but I ran into
problems in trying to find them after 1802. These records needed to be searched after 1802, but I
was not able to find them.

There was an index to the Chancery Court Proceedings of New York State, and 1 searched this
for Nicholas Van Dyke. Interestingly, I found a case for a Nicholas Van Dyke dating from 1834
to {840. The problem is that the library does not have the original records for this court, so 1
could not examine the references to the case of Nicholas Van Dyke and determine whether it was
an extension of the case that took place in New Jersey berween 1789 and 1802. | may want to
have an agent look at these documents to determine whether [itigation continued on for another
forty years up to the 1840s. 1 have wondered about this because it 1s New York. Did the case
get transferred from New Jersey to New York? Is it two different cases? [ put this aside for the
time being.

[ had been through every conceivable court in New Jersey, and I had searched the Chancery court
proceedings in New York. I had also looked at every probate court jurisdiction in both New
Jersey and New York, and I had not been successful in locating the will of Nicholas Van Dyke. 1
finally decided that I needed to call the New Jersey State Archives in Tremton to see if [ could get
further clarification on what other records might exist for Chancery. I was put in touch with an
archivist who explained that there was a good chance that further litigation followed after 1802.
She said there were indexes for cases afier this time, and if [ would state the particulars of the
cas¢, she would try and discover further references to the case of Francis Van Dyke and Francis
Van Winkle. She thought there was a good chance that a copy of the will would be enclosed in
the file of this case. So, I sent a letter to her, and hopefully, | will get a reply from her with
positive resulfs,

Little could T have imagined how difficult this would be to try and find the will of Nicholas Van
Dyke. Thave to believe that a copy of it survives. 11 is a marter of discovering the final results of
all 1he litigation that took place over legacies left in the wills of Hedrica Van Giesen, Elizabeth
Broadbury and Nicholas Van Dyke. When [ can discover this, I believe T will find a copy of his
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will. I have seen cases where such litigation drags on for years. The key is to discover how long
it dragged on, and how it finally was concluded. I have to believe that Nicholas will make
mention of his dauphter Elizabeth and kopefully give some indication whom she married. That's
all | want to know. Pray that it was James Frost. No, just pray that I can find out whom she
martied Period! Tt will bring to an end, one way or the other, any connection this family had with
our [sabella (Elizabeth) Van Dyke who married James Frost. 1 will send you an addendum report
to this one when | receive a report from the archivist at the State Archives of New Jersey. Ok,
this has to be the link. [ have worked too hard on this to have it otherwise. Depending on what |
get back in the report, I will probably do some more research before [ send the final report.

| have loved working on this line. It has been a real challenge, but [ have leamned a lot. | have
gathered enough on this family, and I will probably not do more at this time if the will of
Nicholas Van Dyke is found, and we discover that we have no connection to this man. If you
have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me.

Please chc{ )/aur' )orcx./vers ’fo oUfs

Swincerely,

ﬁ&r '/'/"Cd' Nicholas UOV\D ks woi{l can be
Bert J Rawlins Found and ﬁm.foup Flizabeth (Jsabe i)

12098 South 1300 West will be mentroned- dulia
Riverton, UT 84065



a brother to our grandfather Charles Rawlins
(sons of James Mason Rawlings and Priscilla
Blount.) Have any of you had similar contacts?
Let Julia know if you have. Sara Young has
also been contacted by Gregory descendants
(Charles Rawlins’ father-in-law.)

Our prayers go out for Bud Willis — a descen-
dant of George Rollins — who is not very well at
this time. He and his aunt have searched
through Rutherford County N.C. cemeteries and
old records in court houses for new clues for
ancestors of James Mason and Priscilla (Prudy)
Blount. We have met many warm, fascinating
people as the search for our roots continues.

Steve and Carol Rawlins, capitalizing on their
son David’s computer skills, are in the process
of putting all research notes, histories, pictures
and data files onto the computer. This informa-
tion will eventually be made available on a dedi-
cated “Rawilins” web site, as well as on CD-
Roms. The web site will make it possible for
everyone to upload and download information
independently without having to go through a
single person.

Because we are including as many James
Rawlins descendants as we can locate in this
newsletter, we are again offering all the previ-
ous issues of the “Rawlins Newsletter”, which
contains research conducted by Bert Rawlins
on the Van Dyke, Frost and Rawlins lines.
These can be mailed to you for the cost of
copyinchTnly. We appreciate Bert's efforts. He
spends many hours beyond the time we
contract for as a personal contribution.

We would appreciate as much feedback as we
can get on who will be attending, and ideas you
have for the program. We especially need rep-
resentatives from the families of James Rawlins
children: Lucinda Rawlins Cunningham, Joseph
Sharp Rawlins, (spouses Mary Frost and
Hanna Stringfellow), Leah Rawlins Day, Amelia
(Millie) Carson, Elva Ann Carson, and Charlotte
Rawlins Lemmon. Mail this information to Julia
Rawlins or send it via the Internet to
www.srawlins @televar.com. The web site will
include up-to-date information on the reunion,

and will contain links to other Rawlins web
sites. Hopefully before the reunion these links
will include the dedicated site,“www.rawlins.org”
with as many data files and documents as we
can collect.

We do not have a complete list of addresses for
all ot James Rawlins descendants so please
pass the word on to your relatives and we
would appreciate an update of addresses.

We have used various methods in an effort to
locate the descendants of Lucinda Rawlins
Cunningham, Jospeh S. Rawlins (we have
some of his) Leah Rawlins Day, Amelia (Millie)
Rawlins Carson, ElvaAnn Rawlins Carson, and
Charlotte Rawlins Lemmon. We have not had
much luck, and | suspect there are quite a few
descendants who would be interested in honor-
ing our common grandparents, James and Jane
Rawlins as well as James’ other wives. If any of
you are aware of the whereabouts of the above
descendants, would you please pass this infor-
mation to them or pass the information onto
secretary, Julia Rawlins or send to Steve
Rawlins email address given in item 2.

[, Julia, recently attended the UGA
Genealogical Library in Salt Lake. | was inter-
ested to note in several classes (Dutch and
Irish research and on notoral records) that the
Dutch in New Netherlands were prone to a lot
of litigation ( some of it over trivial matters). |
also learned that sometimes “wills” take from 20
to 50 years to be settled. Bert's research the
last few years has certainly proved these two
assumptions.

Thank you again for your continued financial,
and research help as well as your encourage-
ment.

Sincerely,

Craig Rawlins, President
579 S. 250 E.
Smithfield, UT 84335

Julia Rawlins, Secretary
411 South Main
Lewiston, UT 84320
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This has been a long and involved research period. | worked on the Van Dyke line again, and |
found a lot of things on Nicholas Van Dyke and Maria Van Orden. There isn’t a lot that I don’t
know about this couple, except who their daughter Elizabeth marned. T found a great deal on this
family in court records, and I also found the christening of Nicholas Van Dyke taking place in
New York City at the old Dutch Reformed Church in the city. I think I also found the christening
of Nicholas’ father Francis in the same church taking place in the 1670's.  Let me discuss in
detail what I found on this family this research period in the records of New York and New
Tersey.

From previous reports, you will recall that [ had traced Nicholas and Maria Van Dyke from New
Brunswick, New Jersey to New York City. From what | found this time, 3t appears that Nicholas,
himself never settled in Essex County, New Jersey. It was his sons, Francis and James that
settled in this area. Nicholas and Mana moved to New York City sometime around 1749, or
before this. 1 know this is the case because this couple hiad two children christened in the
Reformed Church in the middle of New York City. There was Josyntje (Josina) born in 1749
and Johannes (John) born in 1754. [ have enclosed photocopies of the register for your records.
Both John and Josina married in the Dutch Reformed Church where they were christened, and as
far as | can tell John remained in New York City. Some accompanying documents connected
with the Chancery Court of New Jersey actually identifies this John as being from New York
City at the time the case was before this court in the 1790's,

Nicholas Van Dyke was from the city of New York for most of his life, and I found that he was
christened there in 1706. [ have enclosed photocopies of the christenings of the early Dutch
Church in New York City. You can see that Francis Van Dyke and his wife Sytje Dirk, who
married in New York in 1701, had most of their children christened in New York before moving
to Essex County, New Jersey. [t is only logical that Nicholas would return to New York City
because his father, Francis Van Dyke, lived there before moving to Essex County, New Jersey, It
was Francis who owned the property between Second River (Belleville) and Third River in Essex
Counly. Nicholas Van Dyke inherited this land, but I do not think that he ever lived on it. His
sons, Francis and James appear to have been the ones who remained in Essex County and lived

p-2

0
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on this property. The deed to this property seems to indicate that his two sons, Francis and
James, plus John are the ones who were given right to the property in New Jersey, while
Nicholas and Maria remained in New York City.

1 even found what I think is the christening of Francis Van Dyke in the 1670's in New York City
Dutch Reformed Church, More work could be done on this, but there was no pomnt going back
further until 1 could establish a connection between Elizabeth Van Dyke, the one who married
James Frost, and this Nicholas and Maria Van Dyke living in New York City. This is where [ got
into long and somewhat frustrating search for any evidence that would link Elizabeth (Van Dyke)
Frost to this couple. I learned more about this family from court records thar [ ever imagined

This family seems to have had a great deal of difficulty in settling differences over estates that
were left. 1 went through twenty years worth of records for the Court of Common Pleas of Essex
County (1766-1784), and they were full of cases pertaining to this family. Nicholas’ sisters
Hendrica Van Giesen and Elizabeth Broadbury lef wills, and members of the family contested
the legacies left by these two women. In both instances, Nicholas and Francis Van Dyke,
brothers of these two women served as executors of their wills. Previous reports that I sent to
you discuss the content of the wills left by these two women. Nicholas Van Dyke died
sometime before June 1783, because a case in the June term, 1783 of this court contains a case
between Abraham Van Giesen and the executors of Nicholas Van Dyke (Court of Common
Pleas, Essex County, Liber G, 1781-1783). I enclosed documents from this case last time, and as
you will recall from these documents they mention the executors ol Nicholas Van Dyke. This
certainly supgest that he left a will. T am not certain the cause of all of this litigation, but it must
have increased in intensity. A case in the June term, 1782, Francis Van Winkle charged Francis
Van Dyke with trespass and assault, and it appears he was found guilty of the charge (Court of
Comman Pleas of Essex County. Liber G June Term, 1782). I stopped searching in the court of
Common Pleas about 1785, and I could see later on that I should have continued my search in
these records further, but I began searching in the Chancery Court Proceedings.

In box 72, of the Chancery Court Proceedings, [ found a case between Francis Van Dyke and
others vs. Francis Van Winkle and others [Jan, 1789)-[Sept, 1802]. Francis Van Dyke and others
turns out 10 be the executors of the last will and testament of Nicholas Van Dyke, namely, his
sons Francis, John and James Van Dyke. This was the proof I needed. It leaves no doubt that
Nicholas Van Dyke left a will because this case doesn’t just say executors. It says “executors of
the last will and testament of Nicholas Van Dyke”. A lot of the documents in this case were
water stamned and hard to read on the film. The thing that amazed me about this case was the
duration of it. It began in Chancery in 1789 and continued until 1802. This case, also involved
the legacies left in the wills of Hendrica Van Giesen and Elizabeth Broadbury. Hendrica left a
will 1n 1768 and Elizabeth left one in 1773. By 1802, when the last references [ found in
Chancery of this suit, it had been 35 years since Hendrica had left her will. | wondered how long
this went an after 1802!

What [ wanted to know 1s what happened {o the will left by Nicholas Van Dyke. Could there
have been further litigation? The wills of Hendrica Van Giesen and Elizabeth Broadbury, plus
that of Nicholas Van Dyke, who left a will in about 1783 could have extended well beyond 1802.
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CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Francis Van Winkle and others vs. Francis Van Dyke and others

....would be perfectly immaterial and would no way affect...right of any of the parties neither do
they know or believe it to be true, that the said Joh... Jeralman continued in possession of the said
premises about three years for .... name of all the legatees mentioned in the wills recited and
refered to in the said.... plaint . And these defendants further in answering say, that they do ...
said Nicholas Van Dyke fraudulently and deceitfully took possession of the said ....estate and
they do expressly aver that the said Jacobus Jeralman surrendered the possession of such part of
the premises as he had in occupation arguably to contract. And these defendants further say that
the said Nicholas Van dyke did afterwards and in the time of the late war permit the said Jacobus
Jeralman to enter into and live in part of the dwelling house upon the said plantation or
homestead; and that some time thereafter he the said Nicholas Van dyke did turn the said Jacobus
Jeralman out of the possession thereof and regained the same by a writ of forcible detainer in the
due course of law. And these defendants further in answering say, that they do not know of any
undue means or practices whatsoever....having been made use of by these defendants or any
other person in the last s.... the said Nicholas Van Dyke or at any other time in order to prevent
the said Nic.... from doing justice to the said complainants respecting the premises....defendants
say that the said Francis Van Dyke their uncle died.... month of July in the year of our Lord one
thousand seven hundred and seventy four?....the said Francis Van Dyke, one of these defendants, -
in answering sa....shortly after the death of the said Francis Van Dyke, the co-exutor aforesaid he
this? defendant did wish to his widow requesting to be informed whether he had left a last will
and testament and if so, who were appointed the executors thereof, or had the management of his
estate, thereupon some time in the month of August in the year of our Lord one thosand seven
hundred and seventy four, William Van Daussen of New Brunswick called upon this defendant
at the request and in behalf of the widow of the said Francis Van Dyke deceased, and expressed
himself as having seen the last will and testament of the said Hendrica Van Gieson and that in his
conception of the matter the said Nichol... Van Dyke was entitled to the said plantation or
homestead as heir at law.... said Hendrica Van Gieson _ that thereupon to steer clear of
difficulties to give said....to all the parties and to walk according to the rules and principles of
law the said F....Van Dyke desired this defendant to lay the will of the said Hendrica Van
Gieson....a state of the case before counsel learned in the law that in consequence thereof this
defendant did without delay apply for advice thereupon to John Morris Scott, a gentleman of
distinguished talents in the law, who having considered the same gave his opinion so far as
reflected the said homestead or plantation as follows: that is to say, Hendrica Van Gieson by her
last will and testament dated the ninth of February in the year of our Lord one thousand seven
hundred and sixty eight among other things therein mentioned wills as follows, that is to say”I do-
hereby order that the house and land whereon I now live be appraised with all the appurtenances
thereunto belonging, and that my....and niece above mentioned to wit Francis Van Winkle and
Anna the.... Hendrick Van Blarkum? Have liberty to take it at the appraisement and ....equally
between them” - and in another clause she wills their “I do hereby order....my remaining estate
real and personal wheresoever and whatsoever to be equally divided between my brothers and
sisters, Nicholas and Francis Van Dyke and the widows Broadbury and VanWinkle share and
share alike to their only proper use and behoof forever.” and appoints her brothers Nicholas and



Francis her executors and heirs after her decease her nephew and niece for a valuable
consideration ....released and renounced under their seals, to the executors their claim to the said
house and land. This insturment has not been shared? With me . Francis the executor is since
deceased and has left four daughters (two of them married) co heirssses, Nicholas the other
executor and heir at law to the testator is still alive, the widow Van Winkle in her life time....all
her interest in the estate to her son Francis, and the widow Bradbury by her will divided all her
estate in certain parts among her brothers, sisters, nephews, and nieces upon this case the
following question is put, to wit, in whom does the house and land which she gives liberty to her
nephew and niece to take at an appraisement now rest - answer: it appears to me that no estate
whatsoever the house and land mentioned in the first clause -vested in the nephew and niece, but
only a ...right to elect and take an estate in simple therein at an appraised value, that consequently
the said house and land disern....las Van Dyke the heir of the said testatrix; that of the instrument
executed by the ....is clearly expressive of their relinguishment of their right to elect and take the
house....at an appraised value their election is absolutely determined. But as their th....estate in
the said house and lands vests in the heir at law, yet doubt may....whether the residuary legatees
have not an equitable interest in it, on a supposed....had the estate passed upon the appraised
value, they would have had an interest....the monies thence arising the solution of this doubt will
depend on a due consideration of the words in the second clause above noticed on which I am of
the opinion that the words all my remaining estate real and personal will not give the residuary
Lessees? And legatees any interest in the house and land, nor any equity to compel the heirs to
fill in order to a division of the monies thence to arise because as the estate descended in to the.
‘heir at law, there could be no remainder to pass by these words. Nor do I think that any monies
that might be suspposed to arise by a sale ... a sale comp....as the testatrix’s personal estate. John
Morris Scott. New York. 15th Aug.... '

As by the said opinion now in the custody of this defendant and ready to be .... more fully
appears and these defendants further in answering say, that the said Nicholas? Van Dyke did in
due form of law among other things, give, grant, alien, and convey the....equeal third part of the
sald plantation or homestead unto his son the said Francis Van Dyke, one of these defendants in
ffee as by the said deed bearing date the twenty second day of June, in the year of our Lord one
thousand seven hundred and eighty one, in the custody of the defendants, or one of them, and
ready to be produced, may more at large appears. And the said Francis Van dyke one of these
defendants further in answering says, that the said Nicholas Van Dyke, his said father claimed all
or the greater part of the real estate of the said Hendrica Van Gieson as her heir at law and that a
year or two before the late war, that the said Francis Van Winkle went to New York and applied
to the said Nicholas Van Dyke to some.... promise with him, respecting the homestead of the said
Hendrica Van Gieson. ‘And that the said NicholasVan Dyke? desirous of having the good will of
the said Francis Van Winkle and to put....all disputes, accepted the offer of the said Francis Van
Winkle, whe....agreed and concluded upon by the said parties that he , the said Nicholas Van
Dyke....to the said Francis Van Winkle and his heirs; all his right and interest in ....said lot of
Woodland containing about thirty acres and adjoining the land of James....and others at Second
River and likewise; the said Francis Van Winkle would release to the said Nicholas Van Dyke
and his heirs all his claim in and to the said plantation or homestead; that the writings were '
drawn accordingly, but the said Francis Van Winkle never executed the same on his part?,
although he solemnly promised so to do. And these defendants further in answering say that the
said Nicholas Van Dyke, their said father, did on or about the twenty second day fo June in



the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and eighty one, make his last will and
testatment in writing and executed the same in the presence of three credible witnesses in due
form of law; in which said last will and testament the said Nicholas Van Dyke did among other
things devise in the following manner, that is to say,....having conveyed granted and confirmed
unto my son, Francis Van Dyke by deed of gift the one third of all my real estate remainder or
remaining two thirds my will is, that it be equally divided....James Van Dyke and John Van
Dyke, share and share alike, their heir....administrators and assigns forever, and these defendants
further say....said Nicholas Van Dyke the said testator departed this life the thirteenth day of
July in the year of our Lord seventeen hundred and eighty two, without altering or revising
his last will and testament aforesaid-and these defendants fuirther in answering say that the said
Francis Van Dyke one of these defendants for and in consideration of eight hundred pounds
lawful money of the state of New York and of a certain lease from the said James Van Dyke and
John Van Dyke, their heirs and assigns forever, among other things, the one third part of the said
plantation or homestead with the appurtenances as by the deed in the custody of the said James
Van Dyke and John Van Dyke or one of them and ready to be produced bearing date on or about
the sexteenth day of September in the year of our Lord seventeen hundred and eighty two may
more at large....And the said John Van Dyke and James Van Dyke, two of these defendants
further answering say, that they have been informed,....believe and expect to....Francis Van
Winkle hath repeatedly committed .asle on the said plan....by cutting and causing to be cut wood
and timber on the same; that ....the instituted against one Adoniam? Bri...., and agent of the said
Francis Van Winkle before one of the justices of the peace in and for the said county of Essex
under ....of the legislature of this state in such cases made and provided that the said Adoniam
Brittain?...entered into bond according to the directions of the said act, and that thereupon an
action of trespass was commenced against the said Adoniam Brittain in the Supreme Court of
judicature of the this state, where the same would have been decided before this time of said
complainants had not by means of artful suggestions obtained from this high court a Writ of
Injunction to stay proceedings at common law - These defendants further in answering say, that
they deny all combination and con....wherewith they stand charged in....the said bill of
complaint; without that there is any other matter? or thing material or necessary for the these
defendants to...and not herein before demanded and well and sufficiently....unto avoided....and
things these defendants are ready and willing to aver., justify....this honorable court shall direct,
and humbly pray to... costs and charges in their behalf wrongfully sustained....-

Mathias ...... '

New Jersey vs. Francis Van Dyke Junior, James Van Dyk....
mentioned in the above answer part....
Esquire, one fo the Masters of the High Cour....
New Jersey, and being each .... ,
And say, that the facts set forth and ....
Ner and form as they are answ....
Of their knowledge and belief.

Sworn at Elizabeth town in the State of New Jersey -

this fifth day of June in the year of Lord one thousand

seven hundred and eighty nine, before me.



Pesezrch Informztion on Wan Dylee Line
“Callzction of the New York CGenalogical & Biographical Society.” Vol IT

974.7
Bdne
Vol 2
Baptsms from 1€3% to 1730 m the Reformed Dutch Church, New York
[ [
Page | Date Quders (Parents) Kinders Getuyoen
# (Chidren)
{
2534 1 July Frans Van Dyk, Fyte I Micolaas | William Echt, Elizabeth Fluyt,
1703 PFendee ' 1 hevi 'VE_Ly\:'FIOriSBurger
3¢0 - By ' Frons Van Dyk, Fyte Dirks | Hendnkje | Gerret & Engelitie Hassing
1704 |
317 | 118z | Frans VanDyk, Tyye Ditks | Micolass | Petrus Kip, Marretje Yan
1708 Dyk, Wead.
333 15 Mov Frans Van Dyk, Tytje Ditks | Margtie Jacobus Moene, Matretie Van
1708 Dyl hv. Van William Egt.
3472 11 Sep Solorzon Salter, Josma Van Francis Mickolzas Van Dyclk, Martia
1774 Dk Van Norden zh v,
360 8 June Frans Vann Dyl Fyte Dirks | Hendnkje — Gerret & Engeltje Hassing
1712
Vol 3 | 9747
Bdne
130 26 Mareh | Nicolas WVan Dyk, Maa Van | JTosyntje Gernt Hassing, Josymte Van
1749 Norden (Josina) Norden, 1.d.
191 6 Feb Micolaass Van Dyck, Mana Johannes | Jacobus Van Zandt, Johanna
1754 Van Iorden Van Zandt, h.v. Van Angustin
Lawerence
|
11 Sep Solotnon Salter, Josma Van | Francis Micholaas Yan Dyck, Mana
1774 Dyck Van Norden, z.hv.




Micolaas Van Dyle—md—Mania Van Orden

Josyrlﬁj md—Salomon Johan'nes

26 Mar 1749 Salter % Feb 1754
Francts
11 Sep 1774

(Are there two different Frans or did Frans marry twice with possibly the first vte and child dying?
Thus would make the MNicolaas that we are tracing the second Nicolaas bormy/Christened m 1706.)

Frans Van Dyle—md—TFytje Hendne

Nicolaas

1 Tuly 1702

Frans Van Ibﬁ:—rr%d.—ﬁytje Druks or Tytje Dirks

| L | N —/
— Hendrikje Nicolaas Marytje Hendnlje
8 July 1704 11 Ang 1704 15 Nov 1708 8 June 1712





